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This order shaj dispose of al| the complaints titled as aboye Hled before thig
authority in form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
DE‘I.FEJupmen[] Act, 2016 (hereinafter referved as “the ACE") read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 [hereinafter
referred ag “the rules") for violation of seetion | L{4)(a) of the Ary wherein it isintar

lia preseribed that the promater shall be responsible for it abligations,
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responsibilitis and functions the allottees 44 Per the agresment for sale

The core 155ues Emanating from them are stmilar jn ature and the cumpl.am.-mu 5]

in the aboye referred m dtters are allottpes afthe project Namely, Imperial ga rden

Emagr MGF Lang Limited, The terms and conditiong

of the buildes buyers

Agreempents fulerum of the ISsUe invalved in all thege CAses pertains o Rilure o

the part of the Prometer to deljyer timely possession of

the units i questing,

Seeking awarg of delayed Possession charges, dSEUm e liabitity, EXecute

conveyance depd, and the eg Mpensation,
The detgils of the complaints, reply status, unie no., date of
clause, dye dage of possessjon, total sale Consideration, amg

SOUght are given in the table bejgyy:
II_'P;E;E:E Imperial Ga rﬂen.'ﬂgrai"_rﬂl Gurugram
| ﬂsggﬂ:nrl tmrﬁ-mﬁ'ﬁm_f';nﬁ 2 Cfﬂuh‘;-ﬁiﬁ. ]

7. POSSESSION AND SALE DEED

SdEréemong Possession

UBE paid up, and rpdipg

- (@) Within 60 (sixty) days from the date of iccunnps of Pcvupation Certificote by the con e

| ncluding bue not lmited ta tumet A poyment by the Allotree taf

| Incidenta) charges and orher eharges fn connection .FhEre;ra e
and alko Sublfect 1o the Mlottee having complied with af form

he Alfottap Subject to Forep
Witiony of this Agrecmeny
the Yata Frice payable in

accordance wirh Payment Plan Annexure it mong wieh amp duty, registration R

and Heveihlic By s Allvite s
i'r“n"l'll.‘.'r o {J'-ﬂr.'l.!.lr:n.'.*.lun'arj.n 1y

prescribed by rhe Company, the Company shaf offer the possession af the Uit to the

I Allottee on or before 371. 12-2018

Possession clauge S . Na, 3105 clause 14{4)

14, POSSESSION

(Emphasiz Supprlied )
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| Note: In the table referred above certain abbreviations have been used, Thisy are claboratsd ax inllows:
Abbreviations Full form

T5C- Towl Sale considaration
AP« Amount pald by the allotee|s)
BFC- Detayed possession chirges

The aforesaid complaints were filed by the complainants against the promoter on
account of violation of the builder buyer's agreement executed between the parties
inter se in respect of said unit for not handing over the possession by the due date,
seeking award of delayed possession charges, execution of the conveyance deeds
and the compensation,

Ithas been decided to treat the said complaints as an application fog non-compliance
of statutory obligations on the part of the promoter /respondent in terms of section
34(I) of the Act which mandates the authority to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottee(s) and the real estate dgents wider
the Act, the rules and the regulations made thereunder.

The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant{s]/allottee(s)are also
similar. Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead case CR/ 516/2022
titled as Ravi Chandra and Deep Shikha V/s Emaar MGF Land are being tilen it
consideration for determining the rights of the allottee(s) qua delay possession

charges, execution of conveyance deeds and others,

|'LIE",r. Hul3:
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Project and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration. the amount P

thiery

by

the complainant(s), date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, |f

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

CR/ 516/2022 titled as Ravi Chandra and Deep Shikha V/s Emaar MGF Land

Limited
it {1 == T
Sr. No. | Particulars Details
1 Name of the praject Imperial  Garden, Sector’ 102, Gurugram,
Haryany
2. Total area of the project 12 acres
I— - — —_— R 4
3. Nature of the project Group housing colany
4. DTCP license no. 7 of 2012 dated 10,10 2012
Validity of license 09. 102020
Licensee Kamiihenu Projects P L,
Area for which license was granted 12 acres
. - T . M
5, Registered /not registered Registered in two phascs
I 2080f2017 dated 150920017 Valid up 1
| ALYZ2008 Tor| 49637 eq mtrs  and
| extension granted vide, ped/ 2019 dated
02082019 whith & extendid wp to
31.12.2019]
| ik 14 of 2019 dated 28.03.2019 (Phase 11}
| Valid upto 17 102018 for 457 acres
f. Uccupation certificate granted on 17102009
| |annexure RY, page 149 of reply
7. Unit no. 1G-03-0901, 9% Neor, building no. 03
|
| lannexure R4, page 68 of reply]

Page ol 32
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8, Area of the unit 2025 30, It. [super area)

1255.73 sq. fr. [carpet ared )

9. Provisional allotment letter dateg | 04.12.2017
| [annesure R, page 54 of reply |

10, Date of execution of buyers | 24052018
dgreement

11, Possession clause 7. POSSESSION AND SALE DEED

(a) Within 68 fsivty) duys from the dore of
ssuance af Cecapation Lerteficote by the
cecerned Authorites, the Lesrpiciny shull Ll
Ehe pussession of the wiit o the Alidctes, Nibfajer
te Foree Majeure pnd fulfilment by the Altottpe
aof all the terms and conditions of this Agrevment
inchuding but oot Mmited to timety payment by
the Allttee of the Total Price pupable
accordunce with Payment Mas Arpeur e i,
wong  with st tuly registration g
incidental  charges  amid  ptlier chnrges by
manection thersto due wnd poyable by the
| Alottee and wiso sulyect ta the Allot e havfng
| omplied with all formalities or dacumentataon
a8 prescribed by the Company, the Company
shall offer the pesspssion o the it to the
Allottee amar beford 31-12-2010

(Emphasis suppliod)
lammexure Re, page 7o uf reply|

[annexure R4, nage bl of reply!

12 Due date of possession 41122018

13 Total consideration Ag per statement of | As par payment plag |
dToum datee] | annexed  wilh  (hd
JLOL2022 @ mgpf.| buyer's agreement

126 of complaint

| R L2100.662/. s 1,20,82 945/

— — — = =

Page 7 of 32
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14, Total  amount paid by thulﬂal.dil.EfF.E:ErE,F-
|cnmpimnnnt3 as per statement of

account dated 31.01.2022 ot page 126 |

of complaint .

15 Offer of possession 24.10.2019

[annexure P7, Page 120 of L TR T

16, Unit handover letter dated | 25.01.2020

lannexure PH, page LZ5 of vampliing |

3 Convevance dead executed on I 2T.02.2020

lannesure R13, pagie 176 of reply|
|

ASESE KRS L B

B. Factsofthe complaint
8. The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint:
. That the respondent published very attractive brochure, highlighting the
group housing colony called ‘Imperial Gardens' at Sector 112, village
Kherkl Majra Dhankat District Gurugram, Haryana., The pespondent
claimed to be one of the best and finest in construction and one of the
leading real estate developers of the country, inorder to lure prospective
tustomers including the complainants to buy the unit in the prajoct There
are fraudulent FEPLEsentations, incorréet and falsp statements in the
brochure, The complainants invite attention of the haryana real estate
regulatory authority, Gurugram to section 12 of the Act, 2006. The project
was launched in 2012 with the promise to deliver the posscssion an tirme

and huge funds were collected over the period by the respondent

|'.|.”-!_||' H |.J|I 32
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11,

11,

IV.

That the complainants were approached by the sale representatives of
respondent, who made tall claims about the project ‘Imperial Gardens’ a«
the world class project. The complainants were invited to the sales office
and were lavishly entertained, and promises were made to them that the
possession of their unit would be handed over in tme including that of
parking, horticulture, club and other com mon areas. They wore impressed
by their oral statements and representations and ultimately lured 1o [y
Rs.7.50,000/- via RTGS no. UTIBR520171009003604372 dated UL 102017
as booking amount, to the respondent, Emaar India Limited [formially
known as Emaar MGF Land Limited) for booking a unit of the said project
Thereafter, the respondent company was issued a welcome letter to (e
complainants on 04.12.2017 for welcoming the complainants to Emaar
MGF Family. The respondent also issued a provisional allotment letter 1o
the complainants on 04.12.2017, in which unlt no. 1G-03-0901 having a
super area of 2025 square feet was allotted to the complainants for a toral
consideration of Rs.1,0504,080,- excluding maintenance charges and
taxes, at imperial gardens, Sectar 102, Gurugran.

The complainants demanded the two parking slots ar the podium site in
the project while finalising the deal of buying the apartment from the
respondent company. The complainants via its email dated 0B.01.2018,
sent to the respondent, demanded to ‘assign the parking space for both
parking next to each other in podium (nat in multi-level) whenever parking

spece gets allotted.” The complainants again sent an email on 15 0 1.2018

Mo W of 33
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to the respondent and mentioned tha v have stated Very catigorically
from the time | saw this Property/ paid the injtial deposit amount that |
would need twg Parking, so include the price for second Parsing now. | am
nol asking to allot the 2 parking as | understand that property is under
tonstruction, But allor the parking at the time of POSSESSION in podium |
have been Biven assurances twice (from Sales - Gaurav and Customer
Service - Mamta) that EMAAR will look after my request, Second parking
is ane of the pPre-conditions to buy the Property. If EMAAR dogsn'| givethe
second parking now/ provide written dssurances, as mentioned in this
email, then this deal stands tlosed. | am, as custo mer, is very clear to have
second parking, Naow, basis this last email request let me know if seegnd
Parking can be given, else deal stands closed/ cancelled.” terwards, on
19.01.2018, the complainants received 4 respanse: vig email from Ms
Namita Mehta, the representative of the respondent and she clearly stated
that “Your eXpectations and ask is sim ple and very reg sonable; | apalogize
t0 you on behalf gf Y team for the delay in revert we will addrege vor
queries to your fyll satisfaction.” Thus, the respondent fdevelape
committed to provide two podium parking slots to the complainants. Bu
the respondent did not provide the parking slots at the padium and rughe;
atthe time of handin Eover the possessionon 25 01 <020 provided the two
parking slots, no, 04-046 and D4-047 a1 the multi-level parking site.

The complainants are in dire need of the parking slat at (he podium and

that is why, the complainants are forced to pay Rs. 2290004 an

Page 1 'af 32
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27.01.2022 via mail confirmation dated 31.01.2022 for changing one
parking slat from multi-level parking site to podium site from No O4-047
ta no. P-104,

The respondent violated section 13 of the Act, 2016 by taking maore than
ten per cent (10%) cost of the unit before the execution of the buyer's
dagreement. The total cost of the unit js Rs.lJ:L'-I.lllhl.IEFEHI]',.L Inclusive of (¢
1DC, club membership, IFMS angd operational charges/other charges for
miscellaneous facilities etc., while the respondent had collected a total sum
of Rs.14,54,650 /-, around 14% of the total cost of the unit till 25012018,
That a tripartite dgreement was executed hetween the complainants, the
respondent and the housing development finanee corporatim Hmited
[HDFC) on 17.04.2018 for uhtaining_ a loan amounting Rs BY.6B.000 /-
towards payment of the sale consideration of residential unit no. 1G-03-
0901, 9" floor, tower-03, in the project "imperial gardens”,

That the tripartite agreement dated 17.04.2018 which was signed
between the complainants, the respandent and the financial nstituthonyg
L.e., (HDFC], also stated in clause 4, [refer Page-60 of the complaint) that
“the borrower has thfermed HOFC of the scheme of arrangement o payment
of the purchase cansideration of the said unit between the horrower (el the
developer (the “subvention scheme/period”) in terms whereaf the developer
hereby assumes the ltabifity of payments under the lean agreement os

payable by the borrower to HDEC Lill 334 March 2019 fthe period bereforrod

Page 11 of 32
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to as the Tability period” and the liability be referred o as “ossumed

liability "),

That the builder buyer agreement was executed between both the parties
on Z4.05.2018 for purchasing the unit no, 1G-03-0901, 9 foar Ewer - 03,
having a super area 0 2025 square feet with the exclusive right to use two
car parking spaces, paid for by the allgitees and as may be oarmarked by
the respondent and having a total consideration af Rs.1,005,04,080 /-
inclusive of EDC and IDC amounting Rs.560,925/- and Re 22,650 /-
respectively, interest free maintenance security (IFMS) Amounting
Rs.1,01,250/-, Club Membership amounting Rs.75.000/- and Bperational
charges fother charges for miscellaneous  facilitios ambunting
Rs.1,27.575 /-, in the said project. The date of handing aver the POssession
of the unit as per clause 7{a). on page no. 18 of the agreement,

That the respondent Issued a letter of ffor of Possession of the said uni
to the complainants on 24, 10:2019 and further demanded Jts 32,28,701 /.
from the complainants for taking possession of the said unit. Thersaftor
the respondent issued a unit handover letter to the: complainants op
25.01.2020 and handed over the Physical possession of the abowve-
mentioned unit. The respondent also allocated an exclusive right 1o gy
two car parking spaces 04-046 and 04-047 to the complainants in the siid
project.

The total cost of the allotted unit, inclusive of all taxes, cpsses. and

maintenance charges, is Rs.1.21,10,662/-, The complainants made 4

Fage 12 of a2
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payments timely as and when demanded by them-and, in 1otal, paiil a sun
of Rs.1,23,34.662/- way back till 27.01.2022 ie, more tham 1009 (more
than hundred per cent) payable amount, as and when demanded by the
respondent,

That the complainants approached the respondent and pleaded fos
delivery of possession of their unit as per the builder buver agreement on
various occasions. The respondent did not reply to their letters, emails,
personal visits, telephone calls, seeking information about the status of the
project and delivery of possession of their unit, therehy the respondent
violated Section 19 of the Act, 2016,

That the complainants hereby seek to redress the various forms of legal
omissions and illegal commissions perpetuated by the respondent, which
dmounts to unfair trade practices, breach of contract and are actlonable
under the real estate (regulation and development) act, 2016, in the
present circumstances, the complainants have been left with no other
oplion but approach and seek justice at the Haryana real estate regulatory

authority at Gurugram.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants haye sought following relief{s):

I,

Direct the respondent to Pay interest for every month of delay (h offering
the possession of the unit since 31, 122018, to the complainants, on the

amount taken from the complainants for the sale consideration algng with

Fage 130t 32
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v,

additional charges for the unit, at the prescribed rate as per the Act, 2014
HILZ5.01.2020, the date of physical handing over the possession of the uni,
Direct the respondent to pay "assumed liability" to the complainants (]|
31.03.2019 as per the tripartite dgreement dated 17.04.2014.

Direct the respondent to provide one parking slotr ar the podium
adfacent/near to the already allorted parking slot, No. P-104 at the
podium, and also refund freturn Rs.2,24.000/- taken from the
complainants for the parking slot no. P-104 with interest as prescribed
under the Act,

Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of s LOODBO/- tneurred by

the complainants for Hling and pursuing the instant case,

D.  Reply by the respondent

10, The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds

Il

That the complainants/allottess being interested in the feal estate
develepment of the respondent for which licence ng. 107 of 2012 dated
15.10.2012 for development of 4 group housing colony was obtained 1o the
respondent by the Director, Town & Country Plan ng Gove. of Haryana
upon which the respondent devised the development of the project, under
the name and style of ‘imperial garden” situated at sector 102, Gurugram,
Haryana applied for Provisianal allotment of the unit vide application [orm
and was consequently allotted unit no. IG-03-0901 on ninth floar in
building ftower no. 3, having a super area nf 2025 sq. 1t vide an allotment

letter dated 04.12.2017 and consequently throu gh the buyer's agreament

Page 14 0f 32
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dated 24.05.2018. The Project has also been registered vide reglstration
no. 208 of 2017 vide memo no. HRERA/140/2017 /1083 and  was
extended vide extension number 03 of 2019 dated D2.08.2019.

. That according to the dlayse 7{a) of the buyer's agreement, the delivery ol
possession of the unit was proposed to be within 60 days from the issuance
of OC by the concerned authority subject to force majeurs and compliance
of all the terms and conditions by the allottees including but not limited to
the timely payment of the total price payable in actordance with the
payment plan. That clause 7 of the by yRr's agreement provides that subyedt
to force majeure conditions and delay caused on account of reasons
beyond the control of respondent company, and subject to the allottee 1o
being in default of any of the terms and conditions of the same, the
respondent expects to daliver possession of the apartment within the
period of 60 days from the date of issuance of the accupation certificate by
the competent authority. The occupation certificate was is5ued by the
competent authority on 17,10.2019 and offer of possession was issued oh
24,10.2019. Thus, there is no delay on part of the respandent company in
dellvering of the said unlt as alleged by the complainants. Fu rther, clause
T(a) specifically provides that Respondent shall offer possession of the
unit toy the allottee an or hefore 31122018 or such time as iy be
extended by the competent authority. That it is pertinent ta mention
herein that the buyer’s agreement had been executed hetween the parties

on 24052018 whereas there has been o typographical errar inelause 77 0)

Iage 15 of 32
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“the company shall offer possession of the unit an or before 31.12.201 "
rather it should have been JL12.2019. It is submitted that at the time
when buyer's agreement was dispatched to the respondents far execution,
the project had been registered under the Act up till 31122018
Subsequently, the period of registration was extended by this suthor| by up
till 31.12.2019. Thus, it is submitted that the respondent has offered
possession of the said unit within the time period as extended by this
honourable ay thority and in any event within a period of 60 days from the
date of issuance of the accupation certificate. Thus, there is no default or
lapse insofar as the respondent is concerned.

That the complainants have gravely defaulted in timely remittance ol
instalments against their unit. As is widely known and understood that the
continuous flow of funds Is pertinent to the reql estate industry, it Is
submitted that upon the failure of the complainantsin making dues as per
payment schedule agreed upon, it has the cascading effect on the
operations and the cost for proper execution of the project increases
exponentially and further causes enormous business losses tn the
respondent. That upon delay being caused by the complaimants on
payment of different instalments, they were served with various pay et
reminders,

That the delivery of possession was further subject to fores mijeure

tircumstances, as noted in clause 7(a). What computes Lo be lorce majeure
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is noted in the definition clause of the agreement, which is reiterated as

under:
“Farce majeure event shajl include any event bevond the recsivrable
cantred of the Company which prevents impairs or adversely uffeces
the Company's ability to perform its abligotion under Lhis Agrasment
inter-alin including war, flood, drought, fire, cyclone, earthyuake or
nray ather natura! cola mities  offecting  the develamnent and
construction af the Project amt delay an account of non-ovailah gy
af steel and/or cement and/or ather Bullder materiaols Welter supply
or electric power or slow down strike or due to o dispritee with the
Lonstruction agency emplayed jy the Company, civll dnmmetion or
hy reasans beyond the contral af the Company und any ather ek
EVENL ar circumstance similar or arnalogons to the foregoirg, "

V. That the respandent was adversely affected by various construction bans,
lack of availability of building material, regulation of the construction and
development activities by the judicial authorities including NGT in NCR a1
account of the environmental conditions, restrictions an usage of ground
witer by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana, demonetization ete. and
other force majeure circumstances, yet, the respondent completod the
canstruction of the project diligently and timaly, withow huposing any
cost  Implications of the aforementioned  circunstancee on the
complainants and demandin gthe prices only as and when the eonstruction
was being done,

vi. Moreover, the respondent was Additionally gravely affected due to i
dispute with the contractor. It is submitted that the respondent had
appointed a contractor operating under the name and style of Capacite

Infra projects Lid, for construction and Implementation of the project. The

said contractor had assured, represented, wartanted, and claimed that it
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eXpertise for undertaking, performing, effectuating, and completing the
work undertaken by it. The respondent had no Feason to suspect the bong
fide of the said contractor at the relevant time and awarded the work 1o
the said contractor- However, the said contractor was not able to mest the
agreed timeline for construetion of the project. The said contractor failed
to deploy adequate Mmanpower, shortage of material, ete. The respondent
was constrained to issue several notices, requests ete. to the i
contractor to expedite progress of the work at the project site but to no
avail.

That the respondent, despite defaults on part of the complainans,
earnestly fulfilled ies obligation under the buyer's agroement apid
completed the project as expeditiously as possible {5 the facts lUnd
circumstances of the case. The default committed by various allottees 4nd
due to various factors beyond the contral of the respondont are the factors
responsible for delayed implementation of the project. The respondent
cannot be penalised and held responsible for the default of jis CUSTOMErs
or due to force majeure circumsiances. Thus, it is mos respectiully
submitted that the present application deserves w he dismissed at the
very threshold,

That the respondent has complied with all of jps obligations, not only with
respect to the buyer’s agreement with the complainants but also s per the

concerned laws, rules and regulations thereunder and the logal

Page 1Bl 3?2



i HARER_‘" l.TII.JIII_|l.:-.;|JT'*.|.,| 1791 IJ“ 'y i, |
= GURUGRAM ki o Others

authorities. That despite innumerahle hardships being [aoed by the
respondent, the respondent completed the construction of the project angd
applied for the Occupation application vide an application  dated
11.02.2019 before the concerned authority and successfully attained the
oecupation certificate dated 17.102019 Itis respectfully submitted tht
ance an application for grant of oceupation certificate is submitted to the
concerned statutory authority to respondent coeases b0 have any control
over the same, The grant of Occupation certificate is the prerogative of the
concerned statutory authority, and the respondent does not exercise any
influence in any manner whatsoever over the same. There ¢ a delay of
around 8 months caused due 1o the non-issuance of the occupation
certificate by the statutory authority while talculating the period of delay
Thercfore, it is respectfully submitted that the time petind utilised by the
concerned statutory authority for granting the occupation cortificate ix
liable to be excluded from the time period utilised for implementation of
the project,

That thereafter, only after obtai ning the requisite permissions the
respondent legally offered the possession of the unit te/the camplainant
on 24.10.2019. That as per clause 7{a), the respandent promised 1o offer
the possession with 60 days of the grant of OC and as per its promise, the
respondent offered the possession of the unit to the complainants within
7 days of grant of OC, hence, this complaint is totall ¥ baseless and needs o

be dismissed. It is pertinent to mention that vide letter dated 24.10.2019
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regarding offer of Possession, the complainant was asked o make the
requisite payment based on the statement of fina| dues and complele the
documentation required to enable the respondent 1o Initiate the process
oF handover of unit.

The complainants thereafter executed the indemnity cum undertaking fo)
POssessionon 13,12.2019 and sy bsequently, the physical possession of the
unit was taken on 25.01.2020. It needs to he categorically nated that the
complainants had satisfied themselves with regard to the measurement
location, dimension and development ete of the unit and the complainans
had no claim of any nature whatsoeyer against the company with regard
to the size, dimensjon, drea, location and legal status of (he unit, angd had
taken the peaceful possession of the unit, as is evident in the unit handover
letter.

That the complainants availed a loan tacility from their binkers HIYEE
limited and accordingly the tripartite agreement was executed in respect
of the unit in question on 17.04.2018. Thus, HDFC Limited is 4 necessary
dand proper party to the present complaint. The complainants have failed
to implead HDFC as a party to the present complaint, Therelore, the
present complaint is liable to be dismissed Gn account of non- jpinder of
necessary party.,

That the respondent has invoked the TPA and secks reliel of "assumed
Hability” bring derived from the clause 4 of the TPA, squarely touching

upon the rights of the bank as well. That, however, has miuserably failed in
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making the bank a party to the same. That, accordingly, the present

complaint is liable to be dismissed.

xili. Mareover, without accepting the contents of the complaint in any manner
whatsoever, the bonafide conduct of the respondent has to be highlighted
as the respondent. That as per clause 13(c) of the buyer's agreement dalay
compensation shall only be given to allottees who Kas not delaulted
and/or breached any of the terms of this agreement or who have not
defaulted in payment of instalments as per the schedule of the pavment
incorporated in the agreement. That even though the complainants have
defaulted in payment of instalments, the respondent credited and amount
of rs: 3,64.510 for maintenance and other benefits on 21.01.2020 and Ks.
5,30,832 as credit memo for subvention on 21.06.2018. This shows the
goodwill and bonafide intention of the respondent. Without prejudice o
the rights of the respondent, delayed Interest if any has (o calculated anly
on the amounts deposited by the allattees /complainants towards the basic
principle amount of the Unit in question and not on any amount credited
by the respondent, or any payment made by the allottees/complamants
towards delayed payment charges (DPC) or any Laxes/statutory payments
ete,

- Copiesof all the relevant documents have been fited and placed on the record Their

authenticity Is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can bie dicided oi the basis of

these undisputed documents and submission made by the parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority
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The application of the respondent regarding rejection of complaine on grovnd of
jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes thar it lias territorial as well 4 g
subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given
below.

E-1  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town and
Lountry Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in
Gurugram. In the present case, the project In question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram District. Therefore, this authority has| complete territorial
Jurisdiction to deal with the presen: complaint.

E. Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2015 provides that the promoter shall he responsible to

the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11{4)(a) is re priduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4){a)

Be responsible for all 'abﬂgam:-ns, responmbilities and funcions
under the pravisions of this Act ur the rules and regulations muage
thereunder or to the allottees us per the agrevment for sale, br to
the association of allattees. as the case may be, tll the canveyrmes
of ali the apartments, plots or huildings, as the rose may by, th ihe
allottees, or the comman nreas te the asiociation of allettees ur
the competent authority, as the cose iy e

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act provides ta ensure compliahce of the mbligations

cast upon the pramaters, the alfottess and the real estate agents
wnder this Act ond the rules and regulations made thereunider.

15. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has complete

jurisdiction w decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by the
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promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating

officer if pursued by the complainants at a later sta ge.
Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.I  Whether signing of unit hand over letter or indemnity-cum-u ndertaking at the

time of possession extinguishes the right of the allotiee to claim delay
possession charges,

16. The respondent contended that at the time of taking pussession of the subject
unit vide unit hand over letter dated 25012020, the complainants have
certified itself to be fully satisfied with regard to the measurements, location,
direction, developments ete ofthe unit and also admitted and acknowledge that
it da not have any claim of any nature whatsoever against the respondent and
that upon acceptance of possession, the labilities and obligations of the
respondent as enumerated in the allotment letter /buyer's agreement, stand
fully satisfied. The relevant para of the unit handover letter relisd upenreads

as under:

“The Allottee, herehy, certifies that he / she has token over the
peaceful and vacant physical passession of the oforesaid Unlt ofter
fully satisfying himself 7 fersell with regard o Its mopsiyrompnts
location, dimenston and development ete. and hereafter the Allattee
has no claim of any nature whatsoever ggafnst the Company with
regard (o the size, dimension, arew. location end logol satus af the
aforesnid Home

Upan oceeptance of possession, the Nabilities aind abligateons aof th
Company as envmerated in the allotment lettorSAgresmont executod
in favaur af the Allottes stand setisfiod.”

17. In the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF

Land Ltd, the authority has comprehensively dealt with this Issue and has held that

the aforesaid unit handover letter does not preclude the complainants from
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exercising their right to ¢laim delay possession charges as per the provisians of the

Act,

18. In light of the aforesaid order, the complainant is entitled (o delay possession

charges as per provisions of the Act despite signing of indemnity at the time of

possession or unit handover letter.
. Findings on the reliefs sought by the complainant.

G.1  Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay in olfering the
possession of the unit since 31.12.2018, to the complainants, an the amount
taken from the complainants for the sale consideration along with additional
charges for the unit, al the prescribed rate as per the Act, 2016 till 25.01.2020,
the date of physical handing over the possession of the unit.

19. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continye with the project

and are seeking delay possession charges as provided under the proviso to

section 18(1) of the Act. Sec, LB(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensution

T8{1). If the pramater falls tp camplete or is unable to give possessinm of
an apartment, plat, or bullding, -

Provided that where gn ullatter does not intend 1o withidrow friun
the project, he shall he Mard by the pramoter, intevest fur every
manth of delay, Gl the handing cver af the possession: ar sl rape
as inay be prescribad *

20. As per clause 7(a) of the builder buyer's agreement pravides for handing over of
possession and is reproduced below:

7. POSSESSION AND SALE DEED
(o) Within &0 [stety) days from the daote af isswiice o
Occupation Certificate by the concerned Authorities. phe
Company shall offer the possessiog of the umit to rthe Ao
Sulyject to Force Majeure and fulfilfment by the Allartae of ol
the terms ond conditions af this Agreement imcludiong bl nol
fimited to timely payment by the Allocee af the Total Prige
payithle in accordance with Po Lrment Plan Annesure- 1, giang
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with stamp duty, registration and incidenial charges aud other
chatges in connection thereto due and payabie by the Alfaes
and also subject to the Allottee huving complied with all
formalities or documentation as prescribed by the Company;
the Company shall offer the possession of the Unic 1 the
Alfottee on or before 31-12-2018,

The authority has gone through the possession clause and observes that this (s 4

matter very rare in nature where builder has specifically mentioned the date of
handing over possession rather than specilving period from some specitic
happening of an event such as signing of apartment buyer agreement,
commencement of construction, approval of building plan ete. This s 4 welcome
step, and the authority appreciates such firm commitment by the promoter
regarding handing over of possession but subject to observations of the authority
given below.

Al the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of he
agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to providing necessary
infrastructure specially road, sewer & water in the sector by the goverament, but
subject to force majeure conditions Or any governmenl /regulatory authority's
action, inaction or omission and reason beyond the cantrol of the seller. The drafting
of this clause and incorporation of such conditions are notenly vague and uncertam
but so heavily loaded in favour of the promaoter and against the allottee that even 4
singie default by the allottee in making payment as per the plan may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpese of allottee and the commitment date
lor handing over possession loses Its meaning. The incorporation of such clause |n
the agreement to sell by the promoater is just to evade the Hability towards timely

delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay in
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possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant

position and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee s
left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.
Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest;
Section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw fram tye
project, he shall be paid, by the promaoter, interest for every muon of delay,; till the
handing over of Possession, at such rate asg may be prescribed and it has beon
preseribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has boen reproduced as under:
Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section
18 and sub-section (4} and subsection (7] of section 19|
{1} For the plTpose of provise 1o section 12+ section 13 atiel stibe
sections (4] and (7] of section 19 the “interest ot the rote
preseribied” shall be the State Bonl of Indier highest ma rigtne cost
af lending rate +249 .
Provided that in case the Seate Bonk of India marginal tost af

lending rate (MCLR) 18 nat in wse, it sholl be repigeed by sych
wenchmeark lending rater which he state Banie of ndig may fiv

from time w time for lending to the general publ
The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate tegislation under the fyle 15 6F the

rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest, The rate pf interest <o
determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed 10 sward
the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases,

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie, Https://shicoin, the
marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR} s on date e, 08.09.2027 i G
Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be margual cost ol lending rate + 29,
e, 10%,.

The definition of term ‘Interest’ as defined under section 2{za] of the Act provides

that the rate of interest chargeable from the allotiee by the promoter, in case of
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default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be lable o

£}

pay the allottee, in case of default, The relevant section is reproduced below:
(0] “interest” means the rates of interest pavabie by the promoter pe
the allottee, as the case may he.
Fxplanation, —For the purpose of this clause—
{i) the rate of interest chargeobie from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promater shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of defau it
(i} the interest pavabie by the pramoter to the alloties shall be Jram
the date the promoter received the amonnt or o ry part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and (nterest therson. (s
refunded, and the interest payabie by the ollottee to the promoter
shall be from the dote the aflottee defaults 0 payment to the
promater Wil the date It is paid:"
Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall he charged al
the prescribed rate l.e, 10% by the respondent/promeoter which Is the same as is
being granted to the complainants in case of delayed possession charges.
On consideration of the documents available on record and subrtissions fmade by
both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act the authority 4
satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11 [(4)(a]) of the Act by
not handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue ol
clause 7(a) of the agreement executed between the parties on 2405 2018, 1he
possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered within stipulated time Lo,
by 31.12.2018. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is 31,12.2018,
Occupation certificate has been received by the respondent Gn 17102019 and the
possession of the subject unit was offered to the complainants on 24.10.2019. Copies
af the same have been placed on record. The authority is of the considered view that
there is delay on the part of the respondent to offer physical possession of (e

allotted unit to the complainants as per the terms and conditions of the apartment
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buyer's agreement dated 24.05.2018 executed betwoen the parties. Itis the failure

0N part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities ae per the flat
buyer's apreement dated 24.05.2018 to hand aver the possession within the
stipulated period.

Section 19(10) ofthe Act obligates the allottees 1o take possession of the subject un ||
within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation certificate. In the presen;
complaint, the occupation certificate was granted by the competent authority on
17.10.2019, The respondent offered the possession of the WL in question 1o the
complainants only on 24.10:2019, so it can be sajd that the complainants came o
know about the Occupation certificate only upon the date of offer:of possession
Therefore, in the interest of hatural justice, the complainant should be giyen 2
months’ time from the date of offer of poessession. This 2 month of reasonabile time
is being given to the complainant keeping in mind that even after Intimation ol
Possession, practically they have to arrange a lot of logistics and regulsite
documents including but not limited to Inspection of the completely fineshed unit,
but this is subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of 1 king possession
is in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession charges shall
be payable from the due date ofpossessionie, 31.12. 2018 till the expiry of 2 months
from the date of offer of possession (24.10.2019) which comes oit to e 24.12.2019
Accordingly, the hon-compliance of the mandate contained tn section 11(4)(a) read
with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is established As such
the complainants are entitled o delay possession at prescribed rate of interast j o

10% pa. wiel 31.12.2018 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of affer of
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possession (24.10.2019) which comes out to be 24122019 as per provisions ol
section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules,

G. Il Direct the respondent to pay “Assumed Lia bility” to the complainants Gl 31,032 019
as per the tripartite agreement dated 17.04.2018,

As per agreement dated 17.04.2018 signed between the complainant, respondent
and copy endorsed to HDFC wherein the builder has assumed the liability of
payment of under the loan agreement as payable to HDFC 6ill 31.03.2019, Reeping
in view the provision of agreement, the authority hereby directs the promoter to
discharge his liabilities as per agreement

GAII Divect the respondent to provide one packing slot at the Poddium
adjacent/near to the already allotted parking slot, No. P-104 at the podium,
and also refund/return Rs.2,24,000/- taken from the complainants for the
parking slot No. P-104 with interest as prescribed under the Act.

As per the BBA the promoter was obligated o give two parking spaces [clause 1.1

(a) of the BBA dated 24.05.201 B). Our attention was drawn lowards o
communication at page 45 of the complaint received from the promoter in response
to request of the complainant at page 42 to 44 of the compiaint These are
correspondence which does not create any obligation on the part of the promuote
and same does not find mention in the BEA which was entered subseguently 1o the
correspondences. The promoter is advised to offer a car parking space at Podium if
available as a matter of courtesy towards customer,

G. IV. Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of Rs.1,00,000/- incurred by the
complainants for filing and pursuing the instant case.

- The complainants are seeking relief wr.t. compensation in the above-mentloned

reliefs. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021

titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Put. Lid, V/s State of Up & 0rs.
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(supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation & litigation
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charges under seetions 12,14,18 and section 19 which s to be decided by the
adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of compensation & litigation
expense shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard 1o the
factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive (urlsdictinn
L deal with the complaints in respect of campensation & legal expenses. Therefore
for claiming compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and sectipn 18 of the Act, the
complainant may file a separate complaint before Adjudicating Officer under gection
31 read with section 71 of I:I-ue Act and rule 29 of the rules.

Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the loltowing diréctions
under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations cast upon the

promaoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f);

L. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession charges as per the
proviso of section 18(1) of the Real Estate [Regulation and Development] Act,
2016 at the preseribed rate of interest e, 104 p-a. for every month of delay on
the amount paid by the complainants to the respondent from the due date of
possessioni.e., 31.12.2018 till 24.12.2019 ie. expiry of 2 months from the date
of offer of possession (24.10.2019). The arrears of interest accrued so far shall
be paid to the complainants within 90 days from the date of this order as pur

rule 16(2) of the rules.
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The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within 90 days
from the date of order of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules and thereafior
monthly payment of interest be paid till date of handing over of possession shall
be paid on or before the 10% of each succeeding month,

The respondent is directed to get the conveyance deed executed in favour of
the complainants after obtaining occupation certificate to Fultil its obligation
conferred upon him under section 11(4)(f) of Act of 2016 and on the other
hand, the complainant shall also participate in execution ol conveyance deed as
per duty conferred upon him under section 19(11) of Act,

The respondent ig directed to fulfil all the contractyal ehligations conferred
upan him vide buyer's agreement and to handover the unit ta the complainanis
fallottee(s) complete in all aspects and as per the specifications agreed hpon,
The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which ls not
the part of the flat buyer's agreement.

The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, |f any, after adjustment
of interest for the delayed period.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allattees hy the promater, in case of
default shall be charged at the prescribed rate fe, 10% by the responden
fpromoter which is the same rate of interest which the promaoter shall be liablo
to pay the allottees, in case of default e, the delayed possession charges as per

section 2(za) of the Act.
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35. This decision shall
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mutatis mutandis apply to cases mentioned in para 3 of this
order.

36. Complaint stands disposed of. True ce rtified copy of this order shall be placed in the

case file of each matter. 1‘Mbmwwmmﬂwﬂm
-
37. File @_@Bmedmmgm;q

A'K Aslok 5 Pr. K.K. Khandelwal

Member Memb
Haryana Real Estate Regul

Sanj

Chairman
ry Authority, Gurugram

Dated: (08.09.2n22

Pige 32 of 32



